The following re-conciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the
transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

		  (i)	 Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Transition Date)

		  (ii)	 A. 	 Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017

			   B. 	 Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

		  (iii)	 A. 	 Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

			   B. 	 Reconciliation of Income Statement March 31, 2017

		  (iv)	 Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

			   The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information
has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is
derived from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

64

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of balance sheet items

As at date of transition 1 April 2016 As at 31 March 2017

Assets

Non-current assets

Note Previous
GAAP

Adjustment
on

transition
on Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Adjustment
on

transition
on Ind AS

Ind AS

Property, Plant and Equipment a  4,654.92  8,469.13  13,124.05  4,232.65  9,229.66  13,462.31

Intangible Assets  6.29  -  6.29  3.59  -  3.59

Financial Assets

(i)	 Investments b  1,964.92  (0.06)  1,964.86  1,964.92  0.01  1,964.94

(ii)	 Others  17.86  -  17.86  14.71  -  14.71

Deferred Tax Assets (net) c  25.33  78.00  103.33  252.17  78.00  330.17

Non-Current tax assets c  122.18  (78.00)  44.18  110.35  (78.00)  32.35

Sub-Total  6,791.50  8,469.07  15,260.57  6,578.39  9,229.67  15,808.06

Current assets

Inventories  3,855.61  -  3,855.61  3,208.94  -  3,208.94

Fiinancial assets

(i)	 Trade Receivables  1,666.71  -  1,666.71  1,371.45  -  1,371.45

(ii)	 Cash and Cash equivalents  103.38  -  103.38  117.29  -  117.29

(iii)	 Bank balances  219.05  -  219.05  233.32  -  233.32

(iv)	 Other financial assets d  3.28  -  3.28  16.62  15.39  32.01

Other Current Assets  879.96  -  879.96  458.05  -  458.05

Sub-Total  6,727.99  -  6,727.99  5,405.67  15.39  5,421.06

TOTAL ASSETS  13,519.49  8,469.07  21,988.56  11,984.06  9,245.06  21,229.12

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  1,164.05  -  1,164.05  1,164.05  -  1,164.05

Other Equity a, b
& d

 830.49  8,469.07  9,299.56  182.76  9,084.87  9,267.64

Sub-Total  1,994.54  8,469.07  10,463.61  1,346.81  9,084.87  10,431.68

Liabilities

Non current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  1,417.63  -  1,417.63  967.98  -  967.98

Other non current liabilites e  -  -  -  294.86  294.86

Sub-Total  1,417.63  -  1,417.63  967.98  294.86  1,262.84

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings  5,182.20  -  5,182.20  4,657.40  -  4,657.40

(ii)	 Trade payables e  4,670.34  -  4,670.34  4,717.96  (134.67)  4,583.29

(iii)	 Other financial liabilities  72.92  -  72.92  116.59  -  116.59

Other current liabilities  55.16  -  55.16  63.02  -  63.02

Provisions  126.70  -  126.70  114.30  -  114.30

Sub-Total  10,107.32  -  10,107.32  9,669.28  (134.67)  9,534.60

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  13,519.49  8,469.07  21,988.56  11,984.06  9,245.06  21,229.12

65

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive income

Year ended 31 March 2017

Note Previous
GAAP

Adjustment on
transition on Ind AS

 Ind AS

REVENUE:

Revenue From Operations  11,363.19  -   11,363.19

Other income  39.20  -   39.20

Total Revenue  11,402.39  -   11,402.39

EXPENSES:

Cost of materials consumed  6,271.09  -   6,271.09

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress
and waste

 163.11  -   163.11

Employee benefits expense e  2,026.51  (17.68)  2,008.83

Finance costs  989.43  -   989.43

Depreciation and amortization expense  391.65  -   391.65

Other expenses  2,269.81  -   2,269.81

Total Expenses  12,111.60  (17.68)  12,093.92

Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax  (709.21)  17.68  (691.53)

Exceptional items  165.36  -   165.36

Profit / (Loss) before tax  (874.57)  17.68  (856.89)

Deferred tax charge / (Credit)  (226.84)  -   (226.84)

Profit / (Loss) for the year (A)  (647.73)  17.68  (630.05)

Other Comprehensive income (Net of Tax)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to statement
of Profit or loss

(a) Re-measurement of defined benefit Obligation e  -   (177.86)  (177.86)

(b) MTM of forward contract d  -   15.38  15.38

Other Comprehensive Income for the year (B)  -   (162.48)  (162.49)

Total comprehensive income for the year (A)+(B)  (647.73)  (144.80)  (792.53)

Note: Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note

Notes to first time adoption:

a.   Property, plant and Equipment

	 In accordance with the option available under Ind AS 101-First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, the
company has opted to continue with net carrying values of all Property, plant and Equipment as at 1st April 2016 as per
the previous GAAP and use that as the Deemed cost excepting Freehold Land. The Company has adopted cost model
as their accounting policy for subsequent measurement and recognition of Property, plant and equipment.